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FINAL TOPLINE 
MAY 12-18, 2015 

N=2,002 
 
QUESTIONS 1-2, 10-18, 28-33F1, 39 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
QUESTION 3, 24, 34-38, 40-42F1 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

NO QUESTIONS 4-9, 19-23, 25-27, 43 
 
ASK ALL: 
Thinking about free trade agreements… 
Q.44 In general, do you think that free trade agreements between the U.S. and other countries have 

been a good thing or a bad thing for the United States?  
 
 May 12-18 Feb 27-Mar 16 Feb 22-Mar 1 Mar 31-Apr 21 
 2015 2014 2011 2009 
 58 Good thing 59 48 52 
 33 Bad thing 30 41 34 
 9 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 10 12 14 

 
 TREND FOR COMPARISON: 

In general, do you think that free trade agreements like NAFTA and the policies of the World Trade 
Organization have been a good thing or a bad thing for the United States? 

 
    (VOL.) 
  Good thing Bad thing DK/Ref 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 35 44 21 
 Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 43 32 25 
 Mar 31-Apr 21, 2009 44 35 21 
 April, 2008 35 48 17 

 November, 2007 40 40 20 
 December, 20061 44 35 21 
 Late October, 2005 44 34 22 
 December, 2004 47 34 19 
 July, 2004 47 34 19 
 March, 2004 44 37 19 
 December, 2003 34 33 33 
 Early September, 2001 49 29 22 
 November, 1997 45 34 21 
 September, 1997 47 30 23 
 

                                                        
1  In December 2006, December 2004, July 2004 and March 2004, the question wording asked about: “free trade 

agreements like NAFTA and the World Trade Organization,” and did not mention “policies of” the World Trade 

Organization. In October 2005 the question asked: “So far, do you think that NAFTA has been a good thing or a bad thing 

from a U.S. point of view?” In December 2003 the question wording asked about “free trade agreements like NAFTA and 

the WTO;” full names of the organizations were read out only if the respondent was uncertain. In Early September 2001 

and earlier the question asked about: “…NAFTA, the North American Free Trade Agreement...” 
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ASK ALL: 
Q.45 Thinking about the financial situation of you and your family… Do you think free trade agreements 

have definitely helped, probably helped, probably hurt, or definitely hurt the financial situation of 
you and your family? 

 
 May 12-18  Nov 4-7 Oct 28-Nov 8 April Dec July Dec 
 2015  2010 2009 2008 2006 2004 2003 
 4 Definitely helped  3 4 3 3 3 2 
 38 Probably helped  23 29 24 32 31 25 
 24 Probably hurt  27 26 32 24 25 24 

 12 Definitely hurt  19 14 16 12 16 14 
 11 Neither/Doesn’t affect me (VOL.) 16 11 13 11 12 15 
 10 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 12 17 12 18 13 20 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.46 As I read some statements about free trade agreements, tell me what your impression is.  First 

[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]?  
 
a. Do free trade agreements make the price of products sold in the U.S. higher, lower or not make a 

difference? 
 
 May 12-18  Nov 4-7 Oct 28-Nov 8 April Dec 

 2015   2010 2009 2008 2006 
 30 Higher  31 33 39 30 
 36 Lower  31 32 29 32 
 24 Not make a difference 25 20 18 23 
 1 Mixed/Depends (VOL.) 1 1 1 1 
 8 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 12 14 13 14 
 
b. Do free trade agreements make the wages of American workers higher, lower, or not make a 

difference? 
 
 May 12-18  Nov 4-7 Oct 28-Nov 8 April Dec 

 2015   2010 2009 2008 2006 
 11 Higher  8 11 8 11 
 46 Lower  45 49 56 44 
 33 Not make a difference 34 24 22 30 
 1 Mixed/Depends (VOL.) 1 2 2 1 
 8 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 12 15 12 14 
 
c. Do free trade agreements create jobs in the U.S., lead to job losses, or not make a difference? 
 
 May 12-18  Nov 4-7 Oct 28-Nov 8 April Dec 
 2015   2010 2009 2008 2006 
 17 Create jobs  8 13 9 12 

 46 Lead to job losses  55 53 61 48 
 28 Not make a difference 24 19 18 25 
 2 Mixed/Depends (VOL.) 1 1 2 2 
 7 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 12 14 10 13 
 
d. Do free trade agreements make the American economy grow, slow the economy down, or not make 

a difference?  
 
 May 12-18  Nov 4-7 Oct 28-Nov 8 April Dec 
 2015   2010 2009 2008 2006 
 31 Make the economy grow  19 25 19 28 
 34 Slow the economy down  43 42 50 34 

 25 Not make a difference 24 18 17 21 
 1 Mixed/Depends (VOL.) 1 1 2 2 
 9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 13 14 12 15 
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QUESTION 46 CONTINUED… 
 
e. Are free trade agreements good for the people of developing countries, bad for the people of 

developing countries, or don’t they make a difference? 
 
 May 12-18  Nov 4-7 Oct 28-Nov 8 April Dec 
 2015   2010 2009 2008 2006 
 57 Good  54 54 58 57 
 9 Bad  9 8 12 9 
 23 Don’t make a difference 23 20 19 19 

 2 Mixed/Depends (VOL.) 2 2 0 1 
 9 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 11 15 11 14 
 
QUESTIONS 47-53, 61F2-64F2 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
NO QUESTIONS 54-60, 65-69 
 
ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 

     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 May 12-18, 2015 24 32 38 3 1 2 15 18 
 Mar 25-29, 2015 25 30 39 4 * 2 15 17 
 Feb 18-22, 2015 24 31 38 4 1 1 18 17 
 Jan 7-11, 2015 21 30 44 3 1 1 19 18 
 Dec 3-7, 2014 24 31 39 3 1 2 17 17 
 Nov 6-9, 2014 27 32 36 2 * 1 15 16 
 Oct 15-20, 2014 24 33 38 4 * 1 13 17 
 Sep 2-9, 2014 24 33 38 3 1 2 15 15 

 Aug 20-24, 2014 24 31 37 4 1 4 15 16 
 Jul 8-14, 2014 25 34 37 2 1 1 16 15 
 Apr 23-27, 2014 24 30 41 2 1 2 18 17 
 Yearly Totals  
 2014 23.2 31.5 39.5 3.1 .7 2.0 16.2 16.5 
 2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0 
 2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1 
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 
 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 

 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 
 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 
 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 

 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 
 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED… 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 
 

ASK REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS ONLY (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1): 
TEAPARTY3 From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you 

have an opinion either way?  
 
 BASED ON REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS [N=835]: 
 
     (VOL.)  Not 
    No opinion Haven’t (VOL.) heard of/ 
  Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK 
 May 12-18, 2015 34 13 51 1 * -- 
 Mar 25-29, 2015 35 11 52 1 1 -- 
 Feb 18-22, 2015 36 9 54 * * -- 

 Jan 7-11, 2015 34 9 54 1 2 -- 
 Dec 3-7, 2014 34 9 55 2 1 -- 
 Nov 6-9, 2014 31 10 57 1 1 -- 
 Oct 15-20, 2014 32 8 56 2 2 -- 
 Sep 2-9, 2014 38 10 50 1 1 -- 
 Aug 20-24, 2014 34 10 53 * 2 -- 
 Jul 8-14, 2014 35 12 50 2 1 -- 
 Apr 23-27, 2014 33 11 54 1 1 -- 
 Jan 23-Mar 16, 2014 37 11 50 1 1 -- 
 Feb 14-23, 2014 36 9 54 1 1 -- 
 Jan 15-19, 2014 35 12 52 1 * -- 

 Dec 3-8, 2013 32 9 57 1 1 -- 
 Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 40 9 48 2 1 -- 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 41 11 45 2 1 -- 
 Sep 4-8, 2013 35 9 54 1 1 -- 
 Jul 17-21, 2013 37 10 50 2 1 -- 
 Jun 12-16, 2013 44 9 46 1 2 -- 
 May 23-26, 2013 41 7 48 1 3 -- 
 May 1-5, 2013 28 8 61 2 1 -- 
 Mar 13-17, 2013 43 7 47 1 1 -- 
 Feb 13-18, 2013 36 9 52 1 3 -- 
 Feb 14-17, 2013 43 9 45 1 2 -- 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 35 10 51 2 2 -- 

 Dec 5-9, 2012 37 11 51 1 * -- 
 Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 (RVs) 40 8 49 1 2 -- 
 Oct 4-7, 2012 38 9 50 1 3 -- 
 Sep 12-16, 2013 39 7 52 1 1 -- 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 40 9 47 2 1 -- 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 42 8 48 1 1 -- 
 May 9-Jun 3, 2012 36 9 53 1 2 -- 
 Apr 4-15, 2012 42 8 48 1 1 -- 
 Mar 7-11, 2012 38 10 49 2 1 -- 
 Feb 8-12, 2012 40 7 51 1 1 -- 
 Jan 11-16, 2012 42 8 47 1 1 -- 
 Jan 4-8, 2012 37 8 52 1 1 -- 

 Dec 7-11, 2011 40 9 48 2 1 -- 
 Nov 9-14, 2011 41 9 49 * 1 -- 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 37 11 51 1 1 -- 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 43 7 49 * 1 -- 
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TEAPARTY3 CONTINUED... 
     (VOL.)  Not 
    No opinion Haven’t (VOL.) heard of/ 
  Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK
 Jul 20-24, 2011 40 7 51 * 1 -- 
 Jun 15-19, 2011 42 9 47 1 1 -- 
 May 25-30, 2011 37 7 52 1 3 -- 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 45 9 46 * 1 -- 
 Mar 8-14, 2011 37 7 54 1 * -- 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 41 9 48 1 1 -- 

 Feb 2-7, 20112 43 8 47 1 1 -- 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 45 6 47 1 1 -- 
 Dec 1-5, 2010 48 5 45 1 1 -- 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 51 5 42 1 1 -- 
 Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs) 58 5 27 -- 1 9 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs) 54 5 30 -- 1 10 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 56 6 29 -- * 9 
 Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 46 5 36 -- 1 13 
 Jun 16-20, 2010 46 5 30 -- * 19 
 May 20-23, 2010 53 4 25 -- 1 16 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 48 4 26 -- 1 21 
 

QUESTIONS 70, 72 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
NO QUESTIONS 71, 73 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                        
2 In the February 2-7, 2011, survey and before, question read “…do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 

disagree with the Tea Party movement…” In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard 

or read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May 2010 through October 2010, it was described as: “the Tea Party 

movement that has been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March 2010 it was 

described as ”the Tea Party protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.” 


